Merger entered into with First National Bank of Wiggins ("FNB Wiggins") as of May 19, 2006 (discussed below), the Company is obligated to
pay up to a maximum of $2,076,200 in cash to FNB Wiggins shareholders. This maximum payment represents fifty percent (50%) of the total
Merger Consideration payable under the Agreement and Plan of Merger. We will retain the remaining net proceeds of approximately $2 million
for our general corporate purposes and working capital to position us for future growth opportunities. Pending these uses, the net proceeds will
be invested by us in our bank and in a variety of short-term assets, including federal funds, interest-bearing deposits in other banks and similar
investments.

10

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization and certain capital ratios as of June 30, 2006. Our capitalization is presented on an actual basis
and on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of 100%, 60% and 30% of the 365,000 shares of our common stock in this offering and our receipt
of corresponding percentages of the $8.1 million in estimated maximum net proceeds from this offering, assuming a public offering price of
$22.50 per share and after deducting the estimated expenses of the offering.

   As of June 30, 2006
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   Actual   Adjusted (Amount of Offering Sold)
   100%   60%   30%
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   (Dollars in thousands,
   except per share data)

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Liabilities:

   Deposits:

   Noninterest-bearing   $55,142   $55,142   $55,142   $55,142
   Time, $100,000 or more   58,880   58,880   58,880   58,880
   Interest-bearing   154,615   154,615   154,615   154,615

   TOTAL DEPOSITS   268,637   268,637   268,637   268,637

   Interest payable   665   665   665   665
   Borrowed funds   28,831   28,831   28,831   28,831
   Subordinated debentures   11,217   11,217   11,217   11,217
   Other liabilities   420   420   420   420

   TOTAL LIABILITIES   309,770   309,770   309,770   309,770

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form S-1/A

CAPITALIZATION 13

   Common stock, $1 par value. Authorized
   10,000,000 shares; 2,406,124 issued at
   June 30, 2006.   2,406   2,771   2,625   2,516
   Preferred stock, par value $1 per share,
   10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares
   issued or outstanding   -   -   -   -
   Treasury stock, at cost, 26,494 shares at
   June 30, 2006.   (464)   (464)   (464)   (464)
   Additional paid-in capital   12,067   19,886   16,747   14,392
   Retained earnings   6,063   6,063   6,063   6,063
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (613)   (613)   (613)   (613)

   TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   19,459   27,643   24,358   21,894

   $329,229   $337,413   $334,128   $331,664

11

PRICE RANGE OF OUR COMMON STOCK AND DIVIDEND INFORMATION

Our common stock is currently traded on The Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbol �FBMS.� Prior to May 26, 2006, our common stock was
traded on the over-the-counter bulletin board under the symbol �FBMS� and before early 2003, our common stock was not traded on any national
exchange or other market. In addition, this chart reflects a two-for-one split of our common stock which was effectuated in the form of a 100%
stock dividend on March 15, 2006.

The following table shows the high and low sales price information for our common stock for the quarters indicated. For the period following